08/30/2017 Schools……………………………………………...….tbd 3,475,000 3,475,000 2038
Total This Issue………………….……………………… 9,060,000$ 9,060,000$

Grand Total………………………………………...……. 210,699,507$ 152,590,000$
1

Sewer debt is partially self-supporting.

Note: The table above excludes refunded bonds.

This Issue

24

Short-Term Debt
As of August 30, 2017

(Pro Forma)

Amount Notes Due:

Project Authorized Due: 8/29/18

Capital Plan (2013-2014):

WPCA………………………………………………1,423,433$ 560,000$

Capital Plan (2014-2015):

Board of Education-Various………………..1,500,000 300,000

Town…………………….…………………..5,394,450 510,000

WPCA………………………………………………1,776,464 690,000

Capital Plan (2015-2016):

Town…………………….…………………..10,580,000 2,000,000

WPCA……………………………………………...850,000 300,000

Capital Plan (2016-2017):

Town…………………….…………………..4,512,000 800,000

Capital Plan (2017-18):

Board of Education-Various………………..3,980,000 750,000

Town…………………….…………………..10,010,000 3,300,000

Total………………………………………………..40,026,347$ 9,210,000$

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of August 30, 2017

(Pro Forma)
Fiscal

Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total Debt General Total Total Principal

6/30 Payments Payments Service Purpose Schools This Issue Principal Retired

2018 13,415,000$ 4,604,913$ 18,019,913$ -$ -$ -$ 13,415,000$ 8.8%

2019 12,080,000 4,182,048 16,262,048 275,000 170,000 445,000 12,525,000 17.0%

2020 12,070,000 3,747,848 15,817,848 275,000 170,000 445,000 12,515,000 25.2%

2021 12,055,000 3,313,773 15,368,773 275,000 170,000 445,000 12,500,000 33.4%

2022 11,365,000 2,855,979 14,220,979 280,000 170,000 450,000 11,815,000 41.1%

2023 10,560,000 2,452,904 13,012,904 280,000 170,000 450,000 11,010,000 48.4%

2024 10,435,000 2,107,810 12,542,810 280,000 175,000 455,000 10,890,000 55.5%

2025 9,020,000 1,820,969 10,840,969 280,000 175,000 455,000 9,475,000 61.7%

2026 8,970,000 1,560,482 10,530,482 280,000 175,000 455,000 9,425,000 67.9%

2027 8,000,000 1,304,598 9,304,598 280,000 175,000 455,000 8,455,000 73.4%

2028 7,215,000 1,062,579 8,277,579 280,000 175,000 455,000 7,670,000 78.4%

2029 6,615,000 833,468 7,448,468 280,000 175,000 455,000 7,070,000 83.1%

2030 5,705,000 627,044 6,332,044 280,000 175,000 455,000 6,160,000 87.1%

2031 5,195,000 442,922 5,637,922 280,000 175,000 455,000 5,650,000 90.8%

2032 4,095,000 283,419 4,378,419 280,000 175,000 455,000 4,550,000 93.8%

2033 2,775,000 168,500 2,943,500 280,000 175,000 455,000 3,230,000 95.9%

2034 1,710,000 94,491 1,804,491 280,000 175,000 455,000 2,165,000 97.3%

2035 1,125,000 48,516 1,173,516 280,000 175,000 455,000 1,580,000 98.4%

2036 750,000 20,859 770,859 280,000 175,000 455,000 1,205,000 99.2%

2037 375,000 4,922 379,922 280,000 175,000 455,000 830,000 99.7%

2038 - - - 280,000 175,000 455,000 455,000 100.0%

Total..... 143,530,000$ 31,538,041$ 175,068,041$ 5,585,000$ 3,475,000$ 9,060,000$ 152,590,000$
1

Excludes $56,634 of interest paid for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 30, 2017.

This IssueExisting Debt

1

25

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town of Trumbull does not have any Overlapping debt.

The Town of Trumbull does have underlying debt. Nichols Fire District, one of three fire districts serving the
Town, issued $1,500,000 of District bonds in August of 2009 of which $838,000 is outstanding as of August 30, 2017.
The District bonds are not obligations of the Town.

THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF
PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES

Debt Statement

[…]

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 72,754,939 $ 50,718,145 $ 22,036,794

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,222,269 1,222,269
Interest on total pension liability 5,409,980 5,409,980
Employer contributions 2,907,021 (2,907,021)
Member contributions 353,864 (353,864)
Net investment income 791,309 (791,309)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,524,849) (2,524,849) -
Administrative expenses (125,049) 125,049

Net changes 4,107,400 1,402,296 2,705,104

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 76,862,339 $ 52,120,441 $ 24,741,898

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

54

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Police Pension Plans, calculated using
the discount rate of 5.64% for the Town Pension Plan and 7.44% for the Police Pension Plans as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.64%) (5.64%) (6.64%)

Net Pension Liability $ 74,837,141   $ 64,553,168   $ 55,696,472

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.44%) (7.44%) (8.44%)

Net Pension Liability $ 36,117,436   $ 24,741,898   $ 15,483,110

Town

Police

Pensions and Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Fiduciary Net Position

OPEB
Town Police Trust

Pension Pension Fund Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 243,495   $ 333,667   $ 413,367   $ 990,529
Investments   28,356,009   51,786,641   80,142,650
Receivables 133   123   256

Total assets  28,599,504   52,120,441   413,490   81,133,435

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts and other payables

Net Position Held in Trust for
 Pension Benefits and Other Purposes $ 28,599,504   $ 52,120,441  $ 413,490   $ 81,133,435

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

55

Changes in Pension Net Position

OPEB
Town Police Trust

Pension Pension Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 4,144,000   $ 2,907,021   $ 900,291   $ 7,951,312
Plan members 1,013,782   353,864   76,011   1,443,657

Total contributions 5,157,782   3,260,885   976,302   9,394,969

Investment income (loss):
Net change in fair
  value of investments (855,681)   90,839   (764,842)
Interest and dividends 529,931   700,470   795   1,231,196
   Total investment income (loss) (325,750)   791,309   795   466,354

Total additions 4,832,032   4,052,194   977,097   9,861,323

Deductions:
Benefits 4,632,778   2,524,849   864,838   8,022,465
Administrative 78,943   125,049   203,992

4,711,721   2,649,898   864,838   8,226,457

Change in net position 120,311   1,402,296   112,259   1,634,866

Net position at beginning of year 28,479,193 50,718,145  301,231   79,498,569

Net Position at End of Year $ 28,599,504 $ 52,120,441 $ 413,490   $ 81,133,435

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

56

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the Town recognized pension expense of $6,293,106.  At June 30,
2016, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Town
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 252,333   $
Changes of assumptions (3,335,223)
Net difference between projected and
  actual earning on pension plan investments 2,764,136